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Response to Question 1 

Do you agree with our initial views on the appropriateness of the new, separable and 

high value criteria for the SPV and Competition Proxy models? 

We have reviewed Ofgem’s initial views on the criteria for the SPV and competition 

models.  We are aligned with Ofgem’s view that the criteria of new, separable, and high 

value criteria are appropriate for the SPV model.  We are similarly aligned with Ofgem 

that a competition proxy model would not necessarily trigger the same interface 

challenges as the SPV model and thus that the criteria of separable and new may not be 

as appropriate in this instance.  However, the proposed Competition Proxy model still 

requires separation of operating costs and this may present challenges where there is a 

mix of existing and new assets in a single circuit.   

 

Response to Question 3 

Do you agree that there is a technical need for the HSB project and that the proposed 

connection is compliant with SQSS requirements?  

If not, please give evidence. 

Transmission infrastructure is required to export power from a large generation source.  

Whilst there is existing 400 kV and 132 kV infrastructure within the area of the South 

West in which the Hinkley Point C (HPC) project will be located, we understand that 

there is insufficient capacity in the existing network and that enhancement is required to 

provide appropriate power transfer capacity across the B13 boundary whilst maintaining 

SQSS compliance.  Following our review of the information that has been presented by 

NGET and TNEI we are aligned with NGET’s conclusion that the proposed network 

enhancements are required.  We therefore conclude that there is a technical need for 

HSB (or equivalent) if the HPC project goes ahead. 

We have reviewed the information presented by Ofgem and TNEI and conclude that the 
upgrade and reconfiguration of some of the existing Hinkley Point lines and replacement 
of the existing 132 kV double circuit with a new 400 kV double circuit is compliant with 
the SQSS requirements. 

 

Response to Question 5 

Are there any additional factors that we should consider as part of our SWW Final Needs 

Case assessment? 

We consider the factors that have been considered sufficiently inform the Initial Needs 
Case assessment. 
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Response to Question 6 

Do you agree with our assessment of HSB against the criteria for competition, including 

our view on potentially re-packaging the project so that it meets all the criteria? 

We have reviewed the documentation presented by Ofgem and TNEI and conclude that 

the repackaged project meets the three criteria for tendering: i.e. New; Separable, and 

High Value.   

We agree that it is appropriate that the short existing overhead line section between 

Shurton and Bridgwater (that reuses existing 275kV infrastructure) is categorised as an 

existing asset and is excluded from the project to be tendered. 

 

Response to Question 8 

What are your thoughts on the SPV model, including:  

(a) The structure of the model and length of revenue term?  

(b) Should construction funding start during construction, or once it has completed?  

(c) The contractual and regulatory arrangements?  

(d) The identified benefits?  

(e) Any potential downsides or implementation risks?  

(f) Any other considerations? 

Whichever model is ultimately selected, we consider it of critical importance that the 

project is delivered and operable on time and to the required quality.  The consequences 

of not doing so, given HPC’s importance to the UK electricity supply, would be very 

damaging.  Whichever model is selected the following should be ensured: 

● Proper commercial and technical monitoring to ensure quality, progress, 

and sufficiency of funding 

● Commercial incentive mechanisms and ability to take on appropriate 

liabilities to ensure/encourage timely and high-quality delivery 

● Adequate contingency plans in case the monitoring shows that the 

selected delivery is not performing. 

All of these need to be in place to a far greater extent that on an OFTO project, although 

we do recognise that being onshore, the physical and construction risks are significantly 

lower than those in the OFTO cases.  The costs of implementing the above three 

elements would have to be included in any assessment of the likely cost and benefits of 

each delivery model. 

We believe that it is appropriate for funding to commence during construction, provided 

that the above three elements are implemented.  A significant lag between earned value 

and payment on the asset would be required to ensure that Ofgem has sufficient 
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financial leverage and sufficient time would have to be in hand to allow contingency 

plans to be implemented. 

 

Response to Question 9 

What are your thoughts on the Competition Proxy model, including:  

(a) The structure of the model and length of revenue term?  

(b) Should construction funding start during construction, or once it has completed?  

(c) How we identify comparable benchmarks?  

(d) The identified benefits?  

(e) Any potential downsides or implementation risks?  

(f) Any other considerations? 

We consider that obtaining comparable benchmarks against which to develop the 

Competition Proxy model could be extremely challenging.  We expect that the 

benchmark costs will need to be more refined than standard unit costs and in order to be 

valuable, should take in to account individual tower designs and ground conditions.  

Identifying and developing comparable benchmarks could be a detailed costing exercise 

which, whilst not impossible, could prove challenging.   

  



Mott MacDonald | Hinkley - Seabank Consultation Response 4 
RE: Consultation on Final Needs Case and potential delivery models 

 

mottmac.com Engineering. Management. Development. 
 

For further information, please contact us: 

Duncan Broom 
Power Transmission and Distribution 
Practice Leader 
+44 (0) 1273 365413 
duncan.broom@mottmac.com 

 

Fay Lelliott 
Lead Advisory Engineer 
+44 (0) 1273 365280 
fay.lelliott@mottmac.com 

Paul Fletcher 
Technical Director 
+44 (0) 1273 365405 
paul.fletcher@mottmac.com 

 

Michael Walker 
Lead Advisory Engineer 

+44 (0) 1273 365233 
michael.walker@mottmac.com 
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